# Emerald Performance Materials® Kalama Chemical

## **Change Notification**

Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC (Kalama) has established a written management of change procedure to control changes impacting our products, including manufacturing components or process, computer hardware/software, product specifications, test methods, and vendors.

Kalama's Management of Change system requires proposed changes to be reviewed and approved by a group of qualified individuals from different functions and backgrounds, including those with knowledge of customer requirements.

If warranted, Kalama will notify our customers within a reasonable time of intent to make changes that could impact the identify, strength, safety, potency, stability, purity, or regulatory status prior to implementation of the change (called significant).

#### CFR Listings

Sodium Benzoate is listed in US FDA Title 21 CFR 184.1733.

## **Conflict Materials Declaration**

None of the below listed conflict minerals are intentionally added or expected to be contained in our product:

Tin (cassiterite), Tantalum (Columbite-tantalite), Tungsten (Wolframite), or Gold

In addition, derivatives of the materials listed above that originated in the Democratic Republic of the Congo ("DRC") or an adjoining country sharing a recognized bored with the DRC are not contained in any products manufactured by Emerald.

#### **Continuing Guarantee**

Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC hereby guarantees that no article listed herein is adulterated or misbranded within the meaning of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, or is an article which many not, under provisions of section 404, 405, 505, or 512 of the act, be introduced into interstate commerce; however, this guaranty shall be of no effect if your use of the product is not authorized by and in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.

This guaranty is in like-terms extended and shall be applicable to any applicable state law or municipal ordinance in which the definitions and official interpretation of adulteration or misbranding are substantially the same as those in the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act. This guaranty is not assignable.

This guaranty is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the invoice issued by Emerald Kalama Chemical with respect to the shipment or delivery, including any limitations on liability. Under no circumstances shall Emerald Kalama Chemical be liable under this guaranty for any incidental or consequential damages after Emerald business is no longer in control of the material.

Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC shall provide further notification should to you should the foregoing become inaccurate at any time.